
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session. 

Please ask for: 
Graham Seal 

 
6 June 2016 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET to be held on Tuesday 14 June 2016 at 7.30pm in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

Director (Governance) 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 
 

1.   APOLOGIES:  
 

2.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS:  
 

 Up to fifteen minutes will be made available for questions from members of 
the public on issues relating to the work of the Cabinet and to receive any 
petitions. 
  

3.   MINUTES:  
 

 To confirm as correct records the Minutes of the meetings held on 5 and 
26 April 2016 (previously circulated). 
 

4.   ACTIONS STATUS REPORT: (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 Report of the Director (Governance) on the status of actions agreed at the last 
Cabinet meeting. 
  

 

Public Document Pack



5.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER 
ITEM 17:  
 

6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS:  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-
disclosable pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on the Agenda. 
  

7.   ITEMS RELATING TO THE BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK FOR 
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL:  
 

 To consider the following items:- 
 

(a)  
  
Food Safety Service Plan (Pages 3 - 8) 

 Recommendation from the meeting of the Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 4 April 2016 on adoption of the Plan for 
2016/17. 

 

(b)  
  
Health and Safety Service Plan (Pages 9 - 12) 

 Recommendation from the meeting of the Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 4 April 2016 on adoption of the Plan for 
2016/17.   
  

 

(c)  
  
Environment Services Third Quarter Performance 2015/16 (Pages 13 - 
16) 

 Recommendation from the meeting of the Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 4 April 2016 on approval of updated policy for 
the use of orange sacks. 
  

8.   ITEMS REQUIRING KEY DECISION:  
 

 To consider the following items for decision in the current Forward Plan:- 
 

(a)  
  
Strategic Review of the Affordable Housing Programme (Forward Plan 
Reference FP753) (Pages 17 - 36) 

 Report of the Director (Finance and Operations) on a strategic review 
of the Affordable Housing Programme. 
  

 

(b)  
  
Adjustment to Capital Roll Forward Budgets 2015/16 to 2016/17 
(Forward Plan Reference FP761) (Pages 37 - 40) 

 Report of the Director (Finance and Operations) on adjustments to the 
2015/16 to 2016/17 capital budgets. 
  
 
 



9.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES:  
 

 Recommendations from the meeting of the Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny on 4 April 2016:- 
 

(a)  
  
Northaw Great Wood Local Nature Reserve Management Plan - 
adoption of the revised Plan (Pages 41 - 44) 
 

(b)  
  
Sherrardspark Wood Management Plan - adoption of the revised Plan 

(Pages 45 - 48) 
 

10.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET PANELS:  
 

 There are no recommendations from Cabinet Panels to be considered. 
 

11.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEES:  
 

 There are no recommendations from Scrutiny Sub-Committees to be 
considered. 
 

12.   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT: (Pages 49 - 72) 
 

 Report of the Director (Chief Executive) presenting the draft statement for the 
financial year 2015/16. 
  

13.   HATFIELD TOWN CENTRE - STOPPING UP ORDERS: (Pages 73 - 76) 
 

 Report of the Director (Finance and Operations) clarifying the position 
affecting the public realm in Hatfield Town Centre. 
  

14.   COUNCIL'S ACHIEVEMENT LIST: (Pages 77 - 82) 
 

 Report of the Director (Finance and Operations) collating and summarising 
key achievements and service improvements for the last quarter of 2015/16. 
  

15.   RISK MANAGEMENT: (Pages 83 - 104) 
 

 Report of the Director (Governance) on the current strategic and operational 
risks facing the Council. 
  

16.   PERFORMANCE EXCEPTION REPORT - MAY 2016: (Pages 105 - 116) 
 

 Report of the Director (Finance and Operations) summarising strategic 
performance data. 

 

17.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS 
OF SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION:  
 
 
 



18.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC:  
 

 The Cabinet is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for items 19 to 23 and 24 
(if any) on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of confidential or 
exempt information as defined in Section 100A(3) and Paragraph 3 (private 
financial or business information) and 5 (legal and professional privilege) of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended). 
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

PART II 

19.   ITEMS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE REQUIRING KEY DECISION:  
 

 To consider the following items of an exempt nature for decision in the current 
Forward Plan:- 

 

(a)  
  
Selection of Registered Provider to Deliver Affordable Homes on 
Former Garage Sites (Forward Plan Reference FP710) (Pages 117 - 
126) 

 Exempt report of the Director (Finance and Operations) on the delivery 
of new homes on former garage sites. 
  

 

(b)  
  
Award of Contract for White Lion House (Forward Plan Reference 
FP754) (Pages 127 - 128) 

 Exempt report of the Director (Finance and Operations) on the award 
of contract for this project. 
  

 

(c)  
  
Agency Staff Contract (Forward Plan Reference FP756) (Pages 129 - 
130) 

 Exempt report of the Director (Governance) on an extension of the 
Contract. 
  

 

(d)  
  
Contract for Managed Voice and Network Infrastructure (Forward Plan 
Reference FP755) (Pages 131 - 134) 

 Exempt report of the Director (Finance and Operations) on the award 
of contract for these services. 
  
The reason for items (a) to (d) is that it is likely, in view of the nature of 
the business, that if members of the public were present exempt 
information (private financial or business information) would be 
disclosed. 
 
 
  



20.   REVIEW OF BEREAVEMENT SERVICES PROVISION - PROJECT BOARD: 
(Pages 135 - 166) 
 

 Exempt report of the Director (Finance and Operations) on the review of 
bereavement services. 
 
(Note:  The Chairman of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
have been given notice in accordance with Regulation 5 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 that it was impracticable to comply with the 
requirement that at least twenty eight days notice must be given of the 
consideration of these items in the private section of the meeting because 
they were urgent and could not reasonably be deferred for the reasons 
specified). 
 
The reason for this item is to enable a review of bereavement services for the 
Borough to proceed. 
 

21.   SUPPLY OF BEDDING PLANTS CONTRACT: (Pages 167 - 170) 
 

 Exempt report of the Director (Finance and Operations) on the procurement 
process for this contract. 
 
(Note:  The Chairman of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
have been given notice in accordance with Regulation 5 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 that it was impracticable to comply with the 
requirement that at least twenty eight days notice must be given of the 
consideration of these items in the private section of the meeting because 
they were urgent and could not reasonably be deferred for the reasons 
specified). 
 
The reason for this item is to review the procurement process for this contract. 
 

22.   CP PLUS CAR PARKING SERVICE CONTRACT: (Pages 171 - 174) 
 

 Exempt report of the Director (Finance and Operations) on an extension to the 
contract. 
 
(Note:  The Chairman of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
have been given notice in accordance with Regulation 5 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 that it was impracticable to comply with the 
requirement that at least twenty eight days notice must be given of the 
consideration of these items in the private section of the meeting because 
they were urgent and could not reasonably be deferred for the reasons 
specified). 
 
The reason for this item is to grant an extension to the contract to deliver 
savings in the service to the Council. 
 
 
 



23.   CAMPUS WEST CABINET PANEL - 7 APRIL 2016: (Pages 175 - 178) 
 

 Exempt report of the meeting of the Panel on 7 April 2016 reviewing the 
Campus West Entertainment Complex. 
 
(Note:  The Chairman of the Social Overview and Scrutiny Committees have 
been given notice in accordance with Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 that it was impracticable to comply with the requirement that 
at least twenty eight days notice must be given of the consideration of these 
items in the private section of the meeting because they were urgent and 
could not reasonably be deferred for the reasons specified). 
 
The reason for this item is to enable a new business plan to be put in place to 
guide development of the complex to 2021. 

 

24.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT 
THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors J Dean (C) 

D Bell 
H Bromley 
T Kingsbury 
 

M Perkins 
B Sarson 
R Trigg 
 
 

 Executive Board 
Press and Pub
[...]
cant risks have been identified as part of the recommendation.  

7 Security and Terrorism Implications  

7.1 There are no known security and terrorism implications associated with this 
recommendation. 

8 Procurement Implications 

8.1 There are no known procurement implications associated with this 
recommendation. 

9 Climate Change Implications 

9.1 There are no climate change implications associated with this recommendation. 

10 Equality and Diversity 

10.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has not been carried out in connection with 
the proposals that are set out in this report as the recommendation does not 
require a policy or service change. 

 

Name of author Kirsten Roberts 
Title Community and Environment Services Manager  
Date 14 March 2016 

Page 16



Part I 
Item No: 8(a)  
Main author: Sian Chambers  
Executive Member:  Mandy Perkins 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET– 14 JUNE 2016 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR (FINANCE AND OPERATIONS) 

STRATEGIC REVIEW OF THE AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 On 4 December 2012 Cabinet agreed a range of methods to deliver the Council’s 
Affordable Housing Programme (AHP) with the use of the allowed amounts of 
Right to Buy Receipts and where appropriate surpluses from the Housing 
Revenue Account. 

1.2 A Strategic Review Task and Finish Group, chaired by the Executive Member for 
Housing, Planning and Community, was set up in November 2015 to review the 
current AHP, its benefits and limitations. The group considered the potential to 
expand the delivery of affordable housing in the borough via the programme, 
while ensuring this was in line with the Council’s priorities and objectives.  

1.3 The Task and Finish Group established a draft Vision Statement and a set of key 
aims for the programme, which are set out in Paragraph 3.11 of this report. 

1.4 In order to meet these aims, a draft Affordable Housing Programme Delivery 
Plan (2016 to 2021) is attached at Appendix A for consideration.  The delivery 
plan sets out in more detail the plans for development and acquisition of homes 
over the next five years. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 Cabinet agrees the Vision Statement and key aims for the Affordable Housing 
Programme, as set out in Paragraph 3.10 

2.2 Cabinet agrees the Delivery Plan for the Affordable Housing Programme 2016 to 
2021 (Appendix A) which sets out the proposed delivery methods and funding 
principles. 

2.3 Subject to agreement of 2.2, Cabinet agree that progress of the Delivery Plan is 
monitored by Cabinet Housing and Planning Panel as part of the regular 
reporting on the programme. 

2.4 Cabinet agrees that officers investigate in more detail the introduction of a Cash 
Incentive Scheme for council tenants – with the intention that officers present a 
future report to Cabinet setting out the proposal in more detail. 

2.5 Cabinet agrees that officers investigate the introduction of a purchase and re - 
housing scheme for older owner occupiers – with the intention that officers 
present a future report to Cabinet setting out the proposal in more detail. 

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 8a



3 Explanation 

3.1 Current government policy favours a growth in owner occupation over traditional 
affordable housing.   

3.2 The increased discount available to tenants who wish to exercise the Right to 
Buy has led to an increase in council house sales over the last four years.   

3.3 Government grant funding for affordable rented homes has reduced significantly 
and new policies proposed favour starter homes for owner occupation over 
affordable rented homes 

3.4 However the Council has a high demand for affordable housing and wants to 
ensure that it can continue to meet its general housing duties and in particular to 
meet its obligations under the homeless legislation to provide suitable 
accommodation. 

3.5 A range of methods are currently in place to provide affordable homes as part of 
the council’s Affordab
[...]
w Great Wood Local Nature Reserve Management Plan - adoption of the revised Plan
	9a1 -  Northaw Great Wood LMP

	9b Sherrardspark Wood Management Plan - adoption of the revised Plan
	9b1 -  Sherrardspark Wood LMP

	12 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
	12a - Draft AGS

	13 HATFIELD TOWN CENTRE - STOPPING UP ORDERS
	14 COUNCIL'S ACHIEVEMENT LIST
	14a - Achievements List (Q4)

	15 RISK MANAGEMENT
	15a - Risk ManagementAppendix A Strategic Risk Register April 2016
	15b - Risk Management Appendix B Top Operational Risks April 2016

	16 PERFORMANCE EXCEPTION REPORT - MAY 2016
	19a election of Registered Provider to Deliver Affordable Homes on Former Garage Sites (Forward Plan Reference FP710)
	19a1 - Selection of RP on Garage sites  Appendix A
	19a2 - Selection of RP on Garage Sites   Appendix B

	19b Award of Contract for White Lion House (Forward Plan Reference FP754)
	19c Agency Staff Contract (Forward Plan Reference FP756)
	19d Contract for Managed Voice and Network Infrastructure (Forward Plan Reference FP755)
	20 REVIEW OF BEREAVEMENT SERVICES PROVISION - PROJECT BOARD
	20a - Bereavement Service 2016.04.29 AppA
	20b - Bereavement Appendix 2

	21 SUPPLY OF BEDDING PLANTS CONTRACT
	22 CP PLUS CAR PARKING SERVICE CONTRACT
	23 CAMPUS WEST CABINET PANEL - 7 APRIL 2016



Minutes of the meeting


-1- 
 
Cabinet 
14 June 2016 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET held on Tuesday 14 June 2016 at 7.30 pm in the 
Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE 

 
PRESENT: Councillors J.W.Dean (Leader of the Council) (Chairman) 
   
  D.Bell (Executive Member, Resources) 
  H.Bromley (Executive Member, Environment) 
  T.Kingsbury (Executive Member, Policy and Culture) 
  A.L.Perkins (Executive Member, Planning, Housing and Community) 
  B.Sarson (Executive Member, Business, Partnerships and  

Public Health) 
  R.Trigg (Executive Member, Governance, Community Safety, Police 

and Crime Commissioner) 
 

ALSO 
PRESENT: 

  
C.Gillett, I.Dean, B.Fitzsimon, K.Holman 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Chief Executive (M.Saminaden) 
Director (Governance) (R.Baldock)  
Head of Law and Administration (M.Martinus) 
Governance Services Manager (G.R.Seal) 
Senior Communications Officer (L.Bertram) 

 

 
5. MINUTES: 

 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 5 and 26 April 2016 were approved as 
correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6. ACTIONS STATUS REPORT: 
 
The status of actions agreed at the Cabinet meeting on 5 April 2016 in the report 
of the Director (Governance) was noted. 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS: 
 
Councillor R.Trigg declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda item 19(a) – 
Selection of Registered Provider to Deliver Affordable Homes and Former 
Garages Sites as a Council representative on the Welwyn Hatfield Community 
Housing Trust and did not participate in the discussion on the item (Minute 16.1 
refers). 
 

8. ITEMS RELATING TO THE BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK FOR 
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL: 
 
The following items were considered:- 



-2- 
 
Cabinet 
14 June 2016 
 

 
 

8.1. Food Safety Service Plan 
 
Recommendation from the meeting of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 4 April 2016 on adoption of the Plan for 2016/17.   
 
It was a requirement of the Food Standards Agency that each local authority 
drew up and implemented a food safety service plan which was approved by 
Members.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Food Safety Service Plan for 2016/17 be approved and 
recommended to the Council for adoption. 
 

8.2. Health and Safety Service Plan 
 
Recommendation from the meeting of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 4 April 2016 on adoption of the Plan for 2016/17.   
 
As an enforcing authority for the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974 it was 
necessary to produce a service plan which was agreed with Members dealing 
with the Council’s role as a health and safety regulator, not as an employer.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Health and Safety Service Plan 2016/17 be approved and 
recommended to the Council for adoption. 
 

8.3. Environment Services Third Quarter Performance 2015/16 
 
Recommendation from the meeting of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 4 April 2016 on the approval of an updated recycling collections 
policy with the removal of the use of orange sacks for missed bins on the basis 
that this part of the policy had served its purpose.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the updated recycling collections policy to remove the use of orange 
sacks for missed bins be approved and recommended to the Council for 
adoption on the basis that this part of the policy had served its purpose.  
 

9. ITEMS REQUIRING KEY DECISION: 
 
The following items for decision in the current Forward Plan were considered:- 
 
 
 
 



-3- 
 
Cabinet 
14 June 2016 
 

 
 

9.1. Strategic Review of the Affordable Housing Programme (Forward Plan 
Reference FP753) 
 
Report of the Director (Finance and Operations) on a strategic review of the 
Affordable Housing Programme. 
 
(1) The Decision Taken 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the Vision Statement and key aims for the Affordable 

Housing Programme be agreed. 

(2) That the Delivery Plan for the Affordable Housing Programme 
2016 to 2021 setting out the proposed delivery methods and 
funding principles be agreed. 

(3) That the progress of the Delivery Plan be monitored by the 
Cabinet Housing and Planning Panel as part of the regular 
reporting on the programme. 

(4) That Officers investigate in more detail the introduction of a 
Cash Incentive Scheme for Council tenants with the intention of 
presenting a future report to the Cabinet setting out the proposal 
in more detail. 

(5) That Officers investigate the introduction of a purchase and re - 
housing scheme for older owner occupiers with the intention of 
presenting a future report to the Cabinet setting out the proposal 
in more detail. 

(2) Reasons for the Decision 

The Cabinet had agreed a range of methods to deliver the Council’s 
Affordable Housing Programme with the use of the allowed amounts of 
Right to Buy Receipts and where appropriate surpluses from the Housing 
Revenue Account. 

A Strategic Review Task and Finish Group, chaired by the Executive 
Member (Housing, Planning and Community) had reviewed the current 
programme with its benefits and limitations and considered the potential to 
expand the delivery of affordable housing in the Borough whilst ensuring 
this was in line with the Council’s priorities and objectives.  

The Task and Finish Group established a draft Vision Statement and a set 
of key aims for the programme with a delivery plan setting out in more 
detail the plans for development and acquisition of homes over the next 
five years. 



-4- 
 
Cabinet 
14 June 2016 
 

 
 

(Note:  There were no declarations of interests by a Member(s) in respect of the 
matter decided.) 
 

9.2. Adjustment to Capital Roll Forward Budgets 2015/16 to 2016/17 (Forward Plan 
Reference FP761) 
 
Report of the Director (Finance and Operations) recommending adjustments to 
previously agreed capital budget roll forwards. 
 
(1) The Decision Taken 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the adjustments to the 2015/16 and 2016/17 capital budgets be 
approved.  

(2) Reasons for the Decision  

The capital budget roll forwards into 2016/17 were previously approved by 
the Cabinet and changes required by budget managers as a result of 
updated information from the closure of the accounts process were now 
highlighted.  Adjustments to the roll forwards were not an additional budget 
request for 2016/17, merely the re-profiling of budgets between 2015/16 
and 2016/17. 

(Note:  There were no declarations of interests by a Member(s) in respect of the 
matter decided.)  
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES: 
 
Recommendations from the meeting of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
on 4 April 2016:- 
 
The Cabinet took this opportunity to express thanks to the Wood Wardens for all 
their work. 
 

10.1. Northaw Great Wood Local Nature Reserve Management Plan - adoption of the 
revised Plan 
 
Revised management plan for the nature reserve for approval, following public 
consultation. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised management plan for Northaw Great Wood Local Nature 
Reserve 2015 to 2020 be agreed and forwarded to the Forestry 
Commission and Natural England for approval, as recommended by the 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 



-5- 
 
Cabinet 
14 June 2016 
 

 
 

10.2. Sherrardspark Wood Management Plan - adoption of the revised Plan 
 
Revised management plan for the nature reserve for approval, following public 
consultation. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised management plan for Sherrardspark Wood Local Nature 
Reserve 2015 to 2020 be agreed and forwarded to the Forestry 
Commission and Natural England for approval, as recommended by the 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

11. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT: 
 
Report of the Chief Executive, presenting the draft statement for the financial 
year 2015/16 for approval.   
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the draft Annual Governance Statement be approved for presentation 

to the Standards Committee on 4 July and the Audit Committee on 25 July 
2016. 

(2) That the Chief Executive be authorised, in conjunction with the Leader of the 
Council, to make any subsequent amendments to the draft Annual 
Governance Statement necessitated by the comments made by both the 
Standards and Audit Committees. 

(3) That the Statement be certificated by the Leader of the Council and 
the Chief Executive. 

 
12. HATFIELD TOWN CENTRE - STOPPING UP ORDERS: 

 
Report of the Director (Finance and Operations) clarifying the position affecting 
the public realm in Hatfield Town Centre. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Option C in the report of dedication of surface rights to the Council be 
pursued if possible, but if legal advice did not support this route, then 
Option B in the report of securing a Stopping Up Order to extinguish 
highway rights be pursued for the control it would give to the Council over 
the town centre. 
 

13. COUNCIL'S ACHIEVEMENT LIST: 
 
Report of the Director (Finance and Operations) collating and summarising key 
achievements and service improvements for the last quarter of 2015/16. 
 

 



-6- 
 
Cabinet 
14 June 2016 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the achievement list for the last quarter of 2015/16 be noted. 
 

14. RISK MANAGEMENT: 
 
Report of the Director (Governance) on the current top strategic and operational 
risks facing the Council. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the current Strategic Risk Register and top operational risks be 
reviewed, particularly noting that controls were assigned ensuring that 
mitigation plans with the correct status were in place where necessary 
and comments made in respect of each risk where shown. 
 

15. PERFORMANCE EXCEPTION REPORT - MAY 2016: 
 
Report of the Director (Finance and Operations) summarising the Council’s 
performance data for the first quarter of 2016/17.   
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the performance data for the first quarter of 2016/17 be noted and 
any proposed actions highlighted approved. 
  

16. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC: 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be now excluded from the meeting for Agenda items 
19 to 23 (Minutes 16 to 20) on the grounds that they involved the likely 
disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined in Section 
100A(3) and paragraphs 3 (private financial or business information) and 
5 (legal and professional privilege) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said 
Act (as amended).   
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it 
was considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

17. ITEMS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE REQUIRING KEY DECISION: 
 
The following items of an exempt nature for decision in the current Forward Plan 
were considered:- 
 
 



-7- 
 
Cabinet 
14 June 2016 
 

 
 

17.1. Selection of Registered Provider to Deliver Affordable Homes on Former Garage 
Sites (Forward Plan Reference FP710) 
 
Exempt report of the Director (Finance and Operations) on the delivery of new 
homes on former garage sites. 
 
(1) The Decision Taken 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the selection of Welwyn Garden City Housing Association  to 

deliver twenty one new homes on the six former garage sites 
comprising of ten two bed houses, five two bed bungalows and six 
three bed houses at affordable rent levels to be set by agreement 
for individual properties between 50-80% of open market value be 
approved. 

(2) That the site disposals to Welwyn Garden City Housing Association 
to deliver the new homes to which the Council would obtain 
nomination rights be approved. 

(3) That authority be delegated to the Director (Finance and 
Operations), in consultation with the Executive Member (Planning, 
Housing and Community) and the Executive Member (Resources), 
to agree changes in the grant requirement or capital receipt offered 
if significant abnormal costs were demonstrated or other agreed 
unknown/unforeseen costs were incurred.  

 
(2) Reasons for the Decision 

As part of the Council’s Affordable Housing Programme planning 
permission had been secured on six former garage sites for the delivery of 
new affordable homes.  The sites would deliver twenty one homes all of 
which would be affordable. 

The sites were packaged together and tendered to the Council’s 
Registered Provider Framework Group and tenders assessed in terms of 
quality of development and financial requirements. 

(Note:  Councillor R.Trigg declared an interest in this item – Minute 7 refers). 
 

17.2. Award of Contract for White Lion House (Forward Plan Reference FP754): 
 
Exempt report of the Director (Finance and Operations) on the award of contract 
for this refurbishment project. 
 
 
 
 



-8- 
 
Cabinet 
14 June 2016 
 

 
 

 
(1) The Decision Taken 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contract for the refurbishment of White Lion House be awarded 
to Borras Construction Limited. 

 
(2) Reasons for the Decision  

As part of the redevelopment of Hatfield Town Centre it had been agreed 
by the Cabinet that White Lion House would be refurbished to provide a 
relocation for both the Hatfield Housing Office and the Town Centre Hub. A 
procurement process had now taken place. 

(Note:  There were no declarations of interests by a Member(s) in respect of the 
matter decided).  
 

17.3. Agency Staff Contract (Forward Plan Reference FP756) 
 
Exempt report of the Director (Governance) on an extension of the current 
contract. 
 
(1) The Decision Taken 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the agency staff contract with Carlisle Staffing PLC be extended by 
six months until 28 February 2017 to allow options for the future to be 
considered.  

 
(2) Reasons for the Decision  

The Cabinet had entered into a framework contract with Carlisle to provide 
agency staff as a call off from a framework contract let by Luton Borough 
Council from which this Council benefited from the economies of a larger 
contract. 

(Note:  There were no declarations of interests by a Member(s) in respect of the 
matter decided).  
 

17.4. Contract for Managed Voice and Network Infrastructure (Forward Plan 
Reference FP755) 
 
Exempt report of the Director (Finance and Operations) on the award of contract 
for these services. 
 
 
 



-9- 
 
Cabinet 
14 June 2016 
 

 
 

(1) The Decision Taken 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That a three year contract (with a possible one year extension) be 
awarded to European Electronique Ltd for these services. 

 
(2) Reasons for the Decision  

The Council had a requirement to ensure that the data and voice network 
was continually monitored and if any incidents discovered that they were 
acted on. 
 
With the impending expiry of the contract a procurement exercise had 
taken place. 

 
(Note:  There were no declarations of interests by a Member(s) in respect of the 
matter decided).  
 

18. REVIEW OF BEREAVEMENT SERVICES PROVISION - PROJECT BOARD: 
 
Exempt report of the Director (Finance and Operations) on the review of 
bereavement services. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet agrees to continue with the planning process, including 
public consultation, for the revised all inclusive services to meet the needs 
of the community and bereaved at the Lawn Cemetery in Hatfield.   

(Note:  The Chairman of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee had 
been given notice in accordance with Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 that it was impracticable to comply with the requirement that at 
least twenty eight days notice must be given of the consideration of this item in 
the private section of the meeting because it was urgent and could not 
reasonably be deferred for the reason specified). 
 
The reason for this item was to enable a review of bereavement services for the 
Borough to proceed. 
 

19. SUPPLY OF BEDDING PLANTS CONTRACT: 
 
Exempt report of the Director (Finance and Operations) on the procurement 
process for this contract. 
 
 
 
 



-10- 
 
Cabinet 
14 June 2016 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That it be noted that the agreement to award the contract to Bristol City 
Council had not been implemented for the reasons set out in the exempt 
report. 

(Note:  The Chairman of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee had 
been given notice in accordance with Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 that it was impracticable to comply with the requirement that at 
least twenty eight days notice must be given of the consideration of this item in 
the private section of the meeting because it was urgent and could not 
reasonably be deferred for the reason specified). 
 
The reason for this item was to review the procurement process for this contract. 
 

20. CP PLUS CAR PARKING SERVICE CONTRACT: 
 
Exempt report of the Director (Finance and Operations) on an extension to the 
contract. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the CP Plus car parking service contract be extended for a further 
two years at the end of the initial term at 30 September 2017 to deliver 
savings over the total period from 1 April 2016 to September 2019.   
 

(Note:  The Chairman of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee had 
been given notice in accordance with Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 that it was impracticable to comply with the requirement that at 
least twenty eight days notice must be given of the consideration of this item in 
the private section of the meeting because it was urgent and could not 
reasonably be deferred for the reason specified). 
 
The reason for this item was to grant an extension to the contract to deliver 
savings in the service to the Council. 
 

21. CAMPUS WEST CABINET PANEL - 7 APRIL 2016: 
 
Exempt report of the meeting of the Panel on 7 April 2016 reviewing the Campus 
West Entertainment Complex. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the exempt Minutes of the meeting of the Campus West Cabinet 
Panel held on 7 April  2016 reviewing the Campus West Entertainment 
Complex be noted. 

 



-11- 
 
Cabinet 
14 June 2016 
 

 
 

(Note:  The Chairman of the Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee had been 
given notice in accordance with Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012 that it was impracticable to comply with the requirement that at least twenty 
eight days notice must be given of the consideration of this item in the private 
section of the meeting because it was urgent and could not reasonably be 
deferred for the reason specified). 
 

The reason for this item was to enable a new business plan to be put in place to 
guide development of the complex to 2021. 

 
Meeting ended 8.30pm 
GS 
 

 


